%f% DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
( ';f»,_; recovery. wellbeing.
g/

JONATHAN E. SHERIN, M.D., Ph.D.

x Director

§ Cayrort®
Gregory C. Polk, M.P.A.
Chief Deputy Director
Curley L. Bonds, M.D. Lisa H. Wong, Psy.D.
Chief Medical Officer Senior Deputy Director

October 29, 2021

TO: Supervisor Hilda L. Solis, Chair
Supervisor Holly J. Mitchell
Supervisor Sheila Kuehl
Supervisor Janice Hahn
Supervisor Kathryn Barger

FROM: (C)Jonathan E. Sherin, M.D., Ph
Director .

SUBJECT: REPORT ON MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES, CONTRACTS, AND
AMENDMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this is
the Department’s notification of amendments and new Contracts as follows:

New Contracts:

The following are new Fee-for-Service Individual/Group Contracts:

1. Contract No. MH9179, executed with Alliance For Wellness, Inc., commencing
on August 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024.

2. Contract No. MH9180, executed with Together Psychiatric Nurse Practitioner
& Associates, A Nursing Corporation, commencing on August 1, 2021 through
June 30, 2024.

3. Contract No. MH290994, executed with Robert C. Peterson, D.O., commencing
on July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024.

4, Contract No. MH290996, executed with Irine Niuke Achuamang, commencing
on July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024.

550 S. VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CA 90020 | HTTP:/DMH.LACOUNTY.GOV | (800) 854-7771



Each Supervisor
October 29, 2021
Page 2

Contract No. MH290997, executed with Jory F. Goodman, M.D., commencing
on July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024.

6. Contract No. MH290998, executed with Adib H. Bitar, M.D., Inc., commencing
on July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024.

7. Contract No. MH291000, executed with Jack Freinhar, M.D., Inc., commencing
on August 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024.

8. Contract No. MH291001, executed with Lorena Fuentes, NP, Psychiatric
Nursing Corp., commencing on August 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024.

Amendments:

The following four Amendments extend the term of the Contracts:

9.

10.

11.

12.

Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH350001 with Star View Behavioral
Health, Inc., commencing on July 1, 2020 through June 30, 2023.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH460002 with Cucumber Holdings, LLC,
dba Stoney Point Healthcare Center commencing on July 1, 2021 through
June 30, 2022.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH470001 with University of Southern
California Medical Center Foundation, Inc., commencing on
September 29, 2021 through September 28, 2022. The Total Compensation
Amount (TCA) remains unchanged at $875,675.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH238-2016-SHB-LA-A3 with California
Mental Health Services Authority commencing on July 1, 2021 through
June 30, 2022.

The following one Amendment revises Exhibit B, Fee Schedule in the Contract:

13.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH430001 with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric
Service

The following one Amendment adds Exhibit U (Attestation Regarding Information
Security Requirements) to the Contract:

14.

Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH460002 with Cucumber Holdings, LLC,
dba Stoney Point Healthcare Center



Each Supervisor
October 29, 2021
Page 3

The following are 25 Amendments to Legal Entity Contracts:

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Amendment No. 34 to Contract No. MH121971 with Children’s Institute, Inc.,
for Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-21 decreases MHSA Prevention & Early Intervention
(PEI) Non-Medi-Cal (Non-MC) Funded Program funds in the amount of $80,000.
The revised Maximum Contract Amount (MCA) is $33,735,798.

Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH121984 with El Centro de Amistad for
FY 2020-21 decreases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $145,000. The revised MCA is $4,504,190.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122148 with Bayfront Youth and Family
Services for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $23,579 and increases MHSA PEI Medi-Cal (MC) Funded Program
funds in the amount of $157,796. The revised MCA is $4,623,574.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122159 with Children’s Bureau of
Southern California for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PEl Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $681,375. The revised MCA is $27,224,833.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122162 with Community Family
Guidance Center for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PEl MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $181,375. The revised MCA is $6,767,523.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122173 with Drew Child Development
Corporation, Inc., for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PElI MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $72,000. The revised MCA is $3,856,521.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122174 with D’Veal Corporation dba
D’Veal Family and Youth Services for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PEI Non-
MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $20,000 and increases MHSA PEI
MC Funded Program find in the amount of $880,000. The revised MCA is
$10,278,905.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122176 with El Centro de Amistad for
FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $145,000. The revised MCA is $5,094,190.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122179 with Enki Health Services, Inc.,
for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $181,375. The revised MCA is $37,769,848.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122179 with Enki Health Services, Inc.,
for FY 2021-22 increases Measure H Housing Supportive Services Program



Each Supervisor
October 29, 2021
Page 4

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

(Measure H HSSP) Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $57,400;
increases Measure H HSSP Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of
$67,000, and increases Measure H HSSP MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $229,600. The revised MCA is $38,097,848.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122182 with Exodus Recovery, Inc., for
FY 2021-22 increases Measure H HSSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $43,400; increases Measure H HSSP Invoice Funded Program funds in
the amount of $31,000; and increases Measure H HSSP MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $173,600. The revised MCA is $19,216,661.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122188 with Foothill Family Service for
FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $163,238 and increases MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $18,137. The revised MCA is $14,331,609.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122195 with HealthRIGHT 360 for
FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $258,651. The revised MCA is $8,831,497.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122207 with Kedren Community Health
Center, Inc., for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $72,000. The revised MCA is $38,969,846.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122209 with Korean American Family
Services, Inc., for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $72,000. The revised MCA is $955,526.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122210 with Koreatown Youth and
Community Center, Inc., for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $22,500. The revised MCA is $336,241.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122223 with Pacific Clinics for
FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $73,375 and increases MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$108,000. The revised MCA is $91,727,992.

Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH122223 with Pacific Clinics for
FY 2021-22 decreases Juvenile Justice Program Supportive & Therapeutic
Options Program (STOP) Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$25,987 and decreases Juvenile Justice Program Co-Occurring Disorder (COD)
Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $77,436. The revised MCA for
FY 2021-22 is $91,624,569 and for FY 2022-23 the annual MCA is $91,180,498.



Each Supervisor
October 29, 2021
Page 5

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122232 with Project Return Peer
Support Network for FY 2021-22 decreases MHSA PEIl Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $27,625. The revised MCA is $2,884,448.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122238 with SHIELDS for Families for
FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$72,000. The revised MCA is $10,560,036.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122240 with South Bay Children’s
Health Center Association, Inc., for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PEI MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $181,375. The revised MCA is
$1,306,475.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122241 with Southern California Health
& Rehabilitation Program for FY 2021-22 increases Measure H HSSP Non-MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $23,800; increases measure H HSSP
Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $17,000; and increases Measure
H HSSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $95,000. The revised MCA
is $20,630,535.

Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH122242 with Special Service for
Groups, Inc., for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA Linkage Services Invoice Funded
Program funds in the amount of $172,000. The revised MCA is $55,632,754.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122274 with Vista Del Mar Child and
Family Services for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $181,375. The revised MCA is $15,245,651.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122277 with Wellnest Emotional Health
& Wellness for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PElI MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $72,000. The revised MCA is $29,710,740.

For questions and comments regarding this report, please contact Stella Krikorian of the
Department of Mental Health’'s Contracts Development and Administration Division at
(213) 943-9146.

JES:GCP:SK
LG:atm

C:

Executive Office, Board of Supervisors
Chief Executive Office
County Counsel



