® G
Cat

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH

=N .
v recovery. wellbeing.
T +
’1 W,f‘ JONATHAN E. SHERIN, M.D., Ph.D.
== g Director
1roR\P
Gregory C. Polk, M.P.A.
Chief Deputy Director
Curley L. Bonds, M.D. Lisa H. Wong, Psy.D.
Chief Medical Officer Senior Deputy Director

February 1, 2022

TO:

Supervisor Holly J. Mitchell, Chair
Supervisor Hilda L. Solis
Supervisor Sheila Kuehl
Supervisor Janice Hahn
Supervisor Kathryn Barger

FROM: Jonathan E. Sherin, M.D.,

Director

SUBJECT: REPORT ON MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES, CONTRACTS, AND

AMENDMENTS

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this is
the Department’s notification of amendments and new Contracts as follows:

New Contracts:

The following are new Fee-for-Service Individual/Group/Hospital Contracts:

1.

Contract No. MH060101, executed with BHC Heritage Oaks Hospital, Inc., dba
Heritage Oaks Hospital commencing on October 13, 2021 through
June 30, 2022.

Contract No. MH060102, executed with Aurora Vista Del Mar, LLC,
commencing on December 17, 2021, through June 30, 2022.

Contract No. MH291002, executed with Gadson Johnson, M.D., commencing
on November 12, 2021 through June 30, 2024.

Contract No. MH9181, executed with A Home for Our Veterans dba Better

Days Integrated Programs commencing on November 4, 2021, through
June 30, 2024.

510 S. VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CA 90020 | HTTP/DMH.LACOUNTY.GOV | (800) 854-7771



Each Supervisor
February 1, 2022
Page 2

The following is a new Memorandum of Agreement (MOA):

5. Contract No. MHMOA212, executed with City of Glendale commencing on
December 1, 2021 through June 30, 2022.

Amendments:

The following one Amendment replaces Exhibit F (Contractor Administration) with
Exhibit F-3 (Contractor Administration):

6. Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH460002 with Cucumber Holdings, LLC,
dba Stoney Point Healthcare Center.

The following one Amendment replaces Exhibit A-1 and Exhibit B-1 with
Exhibit A-2 and Exhibit B-2 and increases the Total Contract Amount (TCA) by
$275,000:

7. Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH050186 with Steinberg Institute for
Fiscal Year (FY) 2021-22 extends the term of the contract for one year
commencing March 5, 2019 through June 30, 2023. The revised TCA is
$1,100,000.

The following two Amendments revise/replace several exhibits, and increase the
TCA by $500,000:

8. Amendment No. 8 to Contract No. MH270001 with The Regents of The
University of California, on behalf of its Los Angeles Campus for FY 2021-22
the revised TCA is $16,642,822.

9. Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH280002 with FOTC — Los Angeles for
FY 2021-22 the revised TCA is $2,620,000.

The following one Amendment extends the term of the MOA:

10. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MHMOA211 with City of Pomona for
FY 2021-22 extends the term for an additional four years commencing on
May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2025.

The following one Amendment replaces Exhibit A and adds Exhibit B:

11.  Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH460001 with California Psychiatric
Transitions, Inc.



Each Supervisor
February 1, 2022
Page 3

The following one Amendment changes the name of the Contractor:

12.

Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. MH250010 with The Children’s Clinic,
“Serving Children and their Families” dba TCC Family Health for FY 2021-22
changes the name of The Children’s Clinic, ‘Serving Children and their Families’
to “The Children’s Clinic, “Serving Children and their Families” dba TCC Family
Health.”

The following are 19 Amendments to Legal Entity Contracts:

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122144 with Asian American Drug
Abuse Program, Inc., for FY 2021-22 increases Mental Health Services Act
(MHSA) Prevention & Early Intervention (PEI) Medi-Cal (MC) Funded Program
funds in the amount of $25,512. The revised Maximum Contract Amount (MCA)
is $257,953.

Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. MH122161 with Children’s Institute, Inc.,
for FY 2021-22 increases Children’s Outreach & Triage Team (COTT)
Non-Medi-Cal (Non-MC) Funded Program funds in the amount of $786,140 and
decreases COTT MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $2,985,260. The
revised MCA is $32,408,915.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122179 with Enki Health Services, Inc.,
for FY 2021-22 increases Measure H Housing Supportive Services (HSS) Program
Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $57,400; increases Measure H
HSS Program Invoice Funded program funds in the amount of $67,000; and
increases Measure H HSS Program MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$229,600. The revised MCA is $38,097,848.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122191 with Gateways Hospital and
Mental Health Center for FY 2021-22 increases Post-Release Community
Supervision (PRCS) & Community Reintegration Program (CRP) MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $50,000. The revised MCA is $21,958,928.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122195 with HealthRIGHT 360 for
FY 2021-22 increases PRCS & CRP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $95,161. The revised MCA is $8,926,658.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122207 with Kedren Community Health
Center, Inc., for FY 2021-22 increases PRCS & CRP Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $150,000 and increases PRCS & CRP Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $150,000. The revised MCA is $39,269,846.



Each Supervisor
February 1, 2022
Page 4

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH122222 with Pacific Asian Counseling
Services for FY 2021-22 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $72,000. The revised MCA is $5,359,228.

Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122228 with Penny Lane Centers for
FY 2021-22 increases COTT Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$393,070; decreases COTT MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$1,492,630; increases Outreach & Triage Team (OTT) Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $225,315; and decreases OTT MC Funded program funds
in the amount of $438,920. The revised MCA is $39,929,124.

Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH122235 with San Fernando Valley
Community Mental Health Center, Inc., for FY 2021-22 increases PRCS & CRP
Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $125,000. The revised MCA is
$42,423,547.

Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH122241 with Southern California Health
& Rehabilitation Program for FY 2021-22 increases OTT Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $255,315 and decreases OTT MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $438,920. The revised MCA is $20,446,930.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122242 with Special Service for
Groups, Inc., for FY 2021-22 increases Measure H HSS Program Non-MC
Funded Program funds in the amount $102,200; increases Measure H HSS
Programs Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $73,000; and increases
Measure H HSS Program MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $408,800.
The revised MCA is $55,216,754.

Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122242 with Special Service for
Groups, Inc., for FY 2021-22 increases COTT Non-MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $393,070; decreases COTT MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $1,492,630; increases OTT Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $255,315; and decreases OTT MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $438,920. The revised MCA is $54,933,589.

Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH122242 with Special Service for
Groups, Inc., for FY 2021-22 increases PRCS & CRP Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $150,000 and increases PRCS & CRP MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $100,000. The revised MCA is $55,183,589.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122245 with St. Joseph Center for
FY 2021-22 increases MHSA Full Service Partnership (FSP) Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $84,000; increases MHSA FSP Invoice Funded



Each Supervisor
February 1, 2022
Page 5

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

Program funds in the amount of $105,000; and increases MHSA FSP MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $511,000. The revised MCA is $8,926,658.

Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH122246 with Star View Behavioral
Health, Inc., for FY 2021-22 increases COTT Non-MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $786,140; decreases COTT MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $2,985,260; increases OTT Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $510,630; and decreases OTT MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $877,840. The revised MCA is $54,586,035.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122254 with Telecare Corporation for
FY 2021-22 increases PRCS & CRP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $150,700 and decreases PRCS & CRP MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $300,000. The revised MCA is $15,934,441.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122265 with Tobinworld for FY 2021-22
increases MHSA Outpatient Care Services MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $150,000 and increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $10,000. The revised MCA is $1,782,854.

Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH122276 with Wayfinder Family Services
for FY 2021-22 increases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$977,970. The revised MCA is $6,328,121.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122277 with Wellnest Emotional Health
& Wellness for FY 2021-22 increases COTT Non-MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $786,140; decreases COTT MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $2,985,260; increases OTT Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $255,315; and decreases OTT MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $438,920. The revised MCA is $27,328,015.

For questions and comments regarding this report, please contact Stella Krikorian of the
Department of Mental Health’'s Contracts Development and Administration Division at
(213) 943-9146.

JES:GCP:SK
LG:atm

C:

Executive Office, Board of Supervisors
Chief Executive Office
County Counsel





