DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
recovery. wellbeing.

JONATHAN E. SHERIN, M.D., Ph.D.
Director

(‘4'“";¥ -
Gregory C. Polk, M.P.A.
Chief Deputy Director
Curley L. Bonds, M.D. Lisa H. Wong, Psy.D.
Chief Medical Officer Senior Deputy Director

December 23, 2020

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Pursuant to the authority delegated to the Director of Mental Health by your Board, this is

Supervisor Hilda L. Solis, Chair
Supervisor Holly J. Mitchell
Supervisor Sheila Kuehl
Supervisor Janice Hahn
Supervisor Kathryn Barge

Jonathan E. Sherin, M.
Director

REPORT ON MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES, CONTRACTS, AND
AMENDMENTS

the Department’s notification of amendments and new contracts as follows:

New Contracts:

1. Contract No. MH290987 executed with Anne Johansen, dba Lemon Heights
Holdings, Inc., is a new Medi-Cal (MC) Professional Services Fee-For-Service
(FFS) Individual Contract with the term commencing on July 1, 2020 through

June 30, 2024.

2. Contract No. MH9172 executed with Fawzy S. Basta, M.D., APC, is a new MC
Professional Services FFS Group Contract with the term commencing on

September 15, 2020 through June 30, 2024,

3. Contract No. MH9173 executed with Wholesome Community Members Club,
Inc., is a new MC Professional Services FFS Group Contract with the term

commencing on August 23, 2020 through June 30, 2024.

550 8. VERMONT AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CA 80020 | HTTP:/DMH.LACOUNTY.GOV | (800} 854-7771



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020
Page 2

Amendments:

The following 85 Amendments revise the multiple Exhibits to Department of Mental
Health (DMH) MC Professional Services FFS Individual Contracts and add
Electronic Data Transmission Trading Partner Agreement (Exhibit T) to the

contract.

4. Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH29083 with Lincoln Charles Bickford

5. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290865 with Abul H. Shirazi, M.D.

6. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290866 with Abjelina Mental Health, Inc.

7 Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290868 with Alan Markie, M.D.

8 Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290869 with Alvin R. Mahoney, M.D.

9 Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290870 with Amalia Rinkenberger,
LMFT

10. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290871 with Anil Sharma, M.D.

11.  Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290872 with Anthony T. Schnuer, M.D.

12. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290873 with Asya Kupisk, M.D., inc.

13. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290874 with Aylene Lazar, MFT

14. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290876 with Bimlesh Garg, M.D., Inc.

15.  Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290877 with Brian P. Miller, M.D,,
A Professional Corporation

16. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290878 with Carlotta V. Freeman, M.D.

17.  Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290880 with Cesar Cruz, M.D.,
A Professional Medical Corporation

18. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290883 with Community Behavioral
Health Research Foundation

19. ﬁr;\endment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290885 with Cordelia Rose E. Onyekwe,

20. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290886 with Craig Wronski, D.O.



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020

Page 3

21.  Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290887 with Cyrus Nasserian, M.D., Inc.

22. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290890 with EB Psych Solution, inc.

23. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290891 with Eleanor Lavretsky, M.D.

24. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290892 with Ercell H. Hoffman, LMFT

25.  Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290893 with Estelita B. Calica, M.D.,
APC

26. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290894 with Eugene Karpus, M.D.

27. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290895 with Evagelos Coskinas, M.D.

28. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290896 with Faina Zlatogorov, M.D.

29. :\mendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290897 with Farhad Khossoussi, M.D.,
nc.

30. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290900 with Gail Ross, M.D.

31.  Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290902 with George A. Blair, M.D.

32. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290903 with Ghada Al-Asadi, M.D.

33. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290904 with Haleh Egharari
Psychology, Inc.

34. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290905 with Hassan S. Farraq, M.D.

35. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290908 with Hiruy H. Gessesse, M.D.

36. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290909 with Howard Askins, M.D.,
A Medical Corporation

37. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290910 with Human Development
Associates, Clinical and Forensic Psychology, Inc.

38. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290911 with Sarah Cho Ko, NP

39. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290914 with James S. Pratty, M.D.

40. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290916 with Jeanne Young, Ph.D.

41.  Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290918 with Joan A Lowe, MFT



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020

Page 4
42. Amendment No.
43. Amendment No.
44. Amendment No.
M.D.
45. Amendment No.
46. Amendment No.
47. Amendment No.
48. Amendment No.
49. Amendment No.
50. Amendment No.
51.  Amendment No.
52. Amendment No.
53. Amendment No.
54. Amendment No
M.D.
55.  Amendment No.
56. Amendment No
MFT
57. Amendment No.
58. Amendment No.
59. Amendment No.
60. Amendment No.
61. Amendment No.
62. Amendment No.

1 to Contract No

1 to Contract No

. MH290920 with Jon Wong, M.D.
. MH290921 with Jonathan L. Brand, M.D.

1 to Contract No. MH290922 with Joseph N. Mirkovich, Jr.,

1 to Contract No
1 to Contract No
1 to Contract No
1 to Contract No
1 to Contract No.
1 to Contract No
1 to Contract No
1 to Contract No

1 to Contract No

2 to Contract No

1 to Contract No
1 to Contract No
1 to Contract No
1 to Contract No
1 to Contract No

1 to Contract No

. MH290923 with Juden Valdez, M.D., Inc.

. MH290924 with Judith Vukov, M.D., Inc.

. MH290927 with Kenneth Phun, M.D.

. MH290928 with Kevin E. Lee, LMFT
MH290929 with Children and Families, Inc.

. MH290930 with Ladan H. Safvati, LMFT

. MH290932 with Lev G. Gertsik, M.D., Inc.

. MH290933 with Liliet Z. Wagner, Psy. D.

. MH290934 with Litos O. Mallare, M.D., Inc.

. 1 to Contract No. MH290936 with Luzviminda J. Nobleza,

. MH290937 with Lyubov Burgina Inc.

. 1 to Contract No. MH290939 with Mahnaz Zerimani Kheiri,

. MH290940 with Manolito B. Fidel, M.D.

. MH290941 with Marc E. Borkheim, Ph.D.
. MH290942 with Mark H. Powers, M.D.

. MH290943 with Martin S. Fischer, M.D.

. MH290944 with Maryam T. Farmani, MFT
. MH290945 with Matthew Wong M.D., Inc.



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020
Page 5

63.

64.
65.
66.

67.

68.

69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.

75.

76.
77.
78.

79.

80.

81.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290946 with Mehboob Makhani, M.D.,
A Professional Corporation

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290947 with Michael D. Schwartz, D.O.
Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290949 with Michael J. llas, D.O.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290950 with Moiez Khankhanian, M.D.,
Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290952 with Nageswara R. Guntupalli,
M.D., Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290953 with Pantea Farhadi, M.D.,
A Medical Corporation

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290954 with Peter G. Carlson, LMFT
Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290958 with Raul Lara, MFT
Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290959 with Renee E. Smith, M.D.
Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290961 with Robert Imani, M.D., Inc.
Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290962 with Said Jacob, M.D.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290963 with Sambin Wang, D.O.,
A Professional Corporation

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290966 with Sheree Jones-Pistol,
A Marriage and Family Therapy Corporation

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290968 with Soheil Ahaddian, M.D.
Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290969 with Sonnia Ahinasi, NP

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290970 with Stuart A. Lerner, M.D.,
A Medical Corporation

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290971 with Now | See A Person
Institute Corporation

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290974 with Tsilya Bass, M.D., Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290976 with Victoria Omuson, NP



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020

Page 6

82. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290978 with Wakelin McNeel lll, M.D.

83. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290980 with William Kanto, Ph.D.

84. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290981 with Carlos Jordan Manzano,
M.D., Inc.

85. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290983 with Reinald Allen Revilla

86. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290985 with Helen Ntung, NP

87. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290986 with Laura Goddard

88. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH290987 with Anne Johansen,

dba Lemon Heights Holdings, Inc.

The following nine Amendments revise the multiple Exhibits to DMH MC
Professional Services FFS Group Contracts and add Exhibit T to the contract.

89.

90.

91.
92.

93.

04.

95.

96.
97.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH9157 with Aleksandra Wirga, M.D., Inc.,
dba Wellness Psychiatry

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH9161 with New Beginnings Human
Services, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH9162 with Project IMPACT, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH9163 with Tolwin Psychiatric Medical
Group, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH9165 with Turning Point Alcohol & Drug
Education Program, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH9166 with South Bay Psychiatric Group,
A Medical Corporation

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH9168 with William Gillespie and
Associates, Inc.

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH9171 with Vortex Mental Health

Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH9173 with Wholesome Community
Members Club Inc.



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020
Page 7

The following one Amendment changes the Contractor's dba name to DiBiassi
Corporation, dba Symbiosis for Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-21 and any subsequent FYs.

98. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH020064 with DiBiassi Corporation,
dba Southern California Ambulance

The following one Amendment increases the Total Contract Sum (TCS) and
replaces Funding Summary Exhibit B:

99. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH280001 with Community Partners for
FYs 2019-20, 2020-21, and 2021-22 the TCS is $5,827,236.

The following one Amendment for FY 2019-20 adds a new Statement of Work (SOW)
Exhibit AA, revises Billing, Payment, and Schedule of Rates Exhibit B1, County of
Los Angeles Agreement for Acceptable use and Confidentiality of County
Information Assets Exhibit L, Confidentiality Oath, Non-LACDMH Workforce
Members Exhibit M, Contract Discrepancy Report Exhibit N, and replaces
provisions with revised language:

100. Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. MH180039 with Staff Care, Inc.

The following two Amendments intend to add and update information Technology
(IT) Exhibits for FY 2020-21. The Total Coniract Amount (TCA) remains the same:

101. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 18-20003 with Department of State
Hospitals — Metropolitan

102. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. 18-30038 with Department of State
Hospitals — Patton

The following one Amendment decreases the Total Compensation Amount:

103. Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH190141 with Phillips Graduate
University for FY 2020-21 the TCA is decreased in the amount of $1,389,250.

The following one Amendment revises the SOW Exhibits — Fee Schedule /
Reimbursement Instructions (Exhibit B-3) for FY 2020-21:

104. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH310001 with Maxim Healthcare
Services, Inc.



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020
Page 8

The following are Amendments to Legal Entity Contracts:

105.

1086.

107.

108.

109.

110.

111,

112.

Amendment No. 28 to Contract No. MH121952 with Alma Family Services for
FY 2020-21 increases Mental Health Services Act (MHSA)} Prevention & Early
intervention (PEI) Non Medi-Cal (Non-MC) Funded Program funds in the amount
of $300,000 and increases MHSA PEI MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $300,000. The revised MCA is $13,806,196.

Amendment No. 19 to Contract No. MH121953 with Amanecer Community
Counseling Services, Inc., for FY 2020-21 decreases MHSA Full Service
Partnership (FSP) Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $25,000;
increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $50,000; and
decreases MHSA FSP Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $25,000.
The MCA remains the same.

Amendment No. 31 to Contract No. MH121167 with The Village Family
Services for FY 2015-16 only increases Specialized Foster Care (SFC) Multi-
Disciplinary Assessment Team MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$3,000 and increases SFC Wraparound MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $20,000. The revised MCA is $5,548,381.

Amendment No. 26 to Contract No. MH121971 with Children’s Institute, Inc.,
for FY 2020-21 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $270,000. The revised MCA is $26,100,469.

Amendment No. 12 to Contract No. MH121974 with Community Family
Guidance Center for FY 2020-21 increases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $44,000. The revised MCA is $6,477,656.

Amendment No. 10 to Contract No. MH121978 with David & Margaret Home,
Inc., for FY 2020-21 decreases DMH Mental Health Services (MHS) MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $3,741,779. The revised MCA is $1,360,782.

Amendment No. 18 to Contract No. MH121979 with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric
Service for FY 2020-21 increases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of 55,000 and increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $650,000. The MCA revised MCA is $36,273,615.

Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH121988 with ENKI Health and
Research Systems, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $91,000; increases MHSA FSP MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $425,000; and decreases MHSA FSP [nvoice
Funded Program funds in the amount of $6,000. The revised MCA is $37,113,692.



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020
Page 9

113.

114,

115.

116.

117.

118.

119.

Amendment No. 15 to Contract No. MH121988 with ENKI Health and
Research Systems, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases Measure H FSP Non-MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $46,900; increases Measure H FSP
Invoice Funded Program funds in the amount of $33,500; and increases Measure
H FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $187,600. The revised MCA
is $37,381,692.

Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH121991 with Exodus Recovery, Inc.,
for FY 2020-21 increases Measure H FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $35,000; increases Measure H FSP Invoice Funded Program funds in
the amount of $25,000; and increases Measure H FSP MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $140,000. The revised MCA is $23,603,749.

Amendment No. 23 to Contract No. MH121994 with Florence Crittenton
Services of Orange County, Inc., dba Crittenton Services for Children and
Families for FY 2020-21 increases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded program funds in
the amount of $128,498 and increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $519,005. The revised MCA is $15,354,515.

Amendment No. 22 to Contract No. MH121995 with Foothill Family Service
for FY 2020-21 increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $181,000. The revised MCA is $13,815,959.

Amendment No. 18 to Contract No. MH121997 with Gateways Hospital and
Mental Health Center for FY 2020-21 decreases Post Release Community
Supervision-Community Reintegration (PCSR) Non-MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $214,850; decreases PCSR Invoice Funded Program funds in the
amount of $313,451; and decreases PCSR MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $1,357,306. The revised MCA is $27,134,095.

Amendment No. 25 to Contract No. MH121999 with Hathaway-Sycamores
Child and Family Services for FY 2020-21 increases MHSA FSP Non-MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $180,500 and increases MHSA FSP MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $80,000. The revised MCA is
$48,807,055.

Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH122013 with Kedren Community
Health Center, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases Measure H FSP Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $34,000; increases Measure H FSP Invoice
Program funds in the amount of $24,500; and increases Measure H FSP MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $137,200. The revised MCA is
$38,639,238.



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020
Page 10

120.

121.

122.

123.

124.

125.

126.

127.

Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH122019 with Maryvale for FY 2020-21
decreases DMH MHS MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $5,539,819.
The revised MCA is $4,125,302.

Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH122021 with Mental Health America of
Los Angeles for FY 2020-21 increases MHSA FSP Invoice Funded Program
funds in the amount of $421,847. The revised MCA is $20,697,622.

Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH122021 with Mental Health America of
Los Angeles for FY 2020-21 increases Measure H FSP Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $81,900; increases Measure H FSP Invoice Funded
Program funds in the amount of $58,000; and increases Measure H FSP MC
Funded Program funds in the amount of $468,000. The revised MCA is
$21,165,622.

Amendment No. 15 to Contract No. MH122023 with The People Concern for
FY 2020-21 increases MHSA Recovery, Resiliency, & Reintegration Services
(RRR) MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $600,000. The revised MCA is
$8,790,293.

Amendment No. 17 to Contract No. MH122028 with Pacific Clinics for
FY 2020-21 decreases PCSR Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$51,865 and decreases PCSR MC Funded Program funds in the amount of
$571,666. The revised MCA is $88,958,422.

Amendment No. 31 to Contract No. MH122033 with Penny Lane Centers for
FY 2020-21 increases Measure H FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $10,500; increases Measure H FSP Invoice Funded Program funds in
the amount of $7,500; and increases Measure H FSP MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $42,000. The revised MCA is $35,607,030.

Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH122034 with Personal Involvement
Center, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in
the amount of $200,000. The revised MCA is $200,000 and the revised MCA is
$6,741,552.

Amendment No. 7 to Contract No. MH122036 with Project Return Peer
Support Network for FYs 2019-20 and 2020-21 there was an error made by
Financial Services Bureau in applying the PEI budget which was intended for
FY 2018-19 only. For FY 2019-20 the MCA was decreased in the amount of
$26,588. For FY 2020-21 the MCA was decreased in the amount of $27,625. The
revised MCA for FY 2019-20 is $2,885,485 and the revised MCA for FY 2020-21
is $2,884,448.



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020
Page 11

128.

128.

130.

131.

132.

133.

134.

135.

136.

Amendment No. 22 to Contract No. MH122041 with SHIEL.DS for Families for
FY 2020-21 decreases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $40,000 and increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the amount
of $138,000. The revised MCA is $10,615,780.

Amendment No. 37 to Contract No. MH122045 with Special Service for
Groups, Inc., for FY 2020-21 decreases PCSR Invoice Funded Program funds in
the amount of $239,637. The revised MCA is $50,729,046.

Amendment No. 38 to Contract No. MH122045 with Special Service for
Groups, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $140,000 and increases MHSA PEI Invoice Funded
Program funds in the amount of $10,000. The revised MCA is $50,879,046.

Amendment No. 39 to Contract No. MH122045 with Special Service for
Groups, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $400,000 and increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $3,800,000. The revised MCA is $55,079,046.

Amendment No. 22 to Contract No. MH122050 with Star View Behavioral
Health, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $476,524 and decreases MHSA FSP MC Funded funds in
the amount of $476,524. The MCA remains the same.

Amendment No. 17 to Contract No. MH122053 with Tarzana Treatment
Centers, Inc., for FY 2020-21 decreases Office of Diversion and Re-Entry (ODR)
Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $53,385 and decreases ODR
Program MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $172,164. The revised MCA
is $12,227,236.

Amendment No. 18 to Contract No. MH122053 with Tarzana Treatment
Centers, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases MHSA FSP MC Funded Program funds
in the amount of $300,000. The revised MCA is $12,527,236.

Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH122055 with Tessie Cleveland
Community Services Corporation for FY 2020-21 increases MHSA FSP MC
Funded Program Funds in the amount of $1,667,314. The revised MCA is
$20,120,359.

Amendment No. 12 to Contract No. MH122059 with The Institute for the
Redesign of Learning for FY 2020-21 decreases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $10,000 and increases MHSA FSP Invoice
Funded Program funds in the amount of $10,000. The MCA remains the same.



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020
Page 12

137.

138.

139.

140.

Amendment No. 18 to Contract No. MH122062 with The Village Family
Services for FY 2020-21 increases MSA FSP MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $863,000 and increases MHSA FSP Invoice Funded Program funds in
the amount of $45,000. The revised MCA is $8,469,297.

Amendment No. 8 to Contract No. MH122064 with Tobinworld for FY 2020-21
increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded Program funds in the amount of $10,000
and increases MHSA Outpatient Care Services MC Funded Program funds in the
amount of $150,000. The revised MCA is $1,782,853.

Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH122070 with VIP Community Mental
Health Center, Inc., for FY 2020-21 increases MHSA PEI Non-MC Funded
Program funds in the amount of $200,000. The revised MCA is $11,135,190.

Amendment No. 18 to Contract No. MH122071 with Vista Del Mar Child and
Family Services for FY 2020-21 increases MHSA FSP Non-MC Funded Program
funds in the amount of $5,000. The revised MCA is $14,069,711.

The following one Amendment deletes and adds a SOW, adds, revises, deletes
Exhibits, and decreases the TCA:

141.

Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH270001 with The Regents of The
University of California, on behalf of its Los Angeles Campus, for FY 2020-21
deletes SOW — Exhibit A-B.1 (Integrated Care Conference) the total annual cost
allocation for this component of $280,000 is deleted from each fiscal year; reduces
SOW - Exhibit AB.2 (Excellence: Trauma and Resilience Information Training
Program) by $2,873,189 for each fiscal year; reduces SOW —Exhibit AB.3 (Public
Mental Health Partnership) by $3,013,460 for each fiscal year; and revises Exhibit
A-Attachment 3, the total annual cost allocation for this component is $143,256 for
each fiscal year. Adds the following SOWs: 1) Exhibit A-B.5 (DMH-UCLA
Depression Grand Challenge STAND ELAC), the total annual cost for this
component is $1,631,660 for FY 2020-21 and $1,025,372 for FY 2021-22; 2)
Exhibit A-B.6 (California Policy Lab -~ Homelessness / Housing Dashboard), the
total annual cost for this component is $117,553 for FY 2020-21 only; and 3) Exhibit
A-B.7 (UCLA Pritzker Center for Strengthening Children & Families) the total cost
for this component of $350,000 for FYs 2020-21 and 2021-22. For FY 2020-21,
the revised TCA is $18,215,242. For FY 2021-22, the revised TCA is $15,604,837.

The following one Amendment revises Attachment 3 (Data Exchange Protocol):

142.

Amendment No. 1 to MOU No. 207 with AIDS Healthcare Foundation



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020
Page 13

The following 98 Amendments revise the Contract language for FY 2020-21 to
ensure uniformity and consistency of the DMH Legal Entity contracts. The MCA
remains the same:

143.

144,
145,

1486.
147.

148.

149.
150.

151.

152.

153.

154.

155.

156.
157.

Amendment No. 7 to Contract No. MH121949 with Crestwood Behavioral
Health, Inc.

Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. MH121950 with 1736 Family Crisis Center

Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. MH121951 with Alcott Center Mental
Health Services

Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH121954 with APLA Health & Wellness

Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH121956 with Asian American Drug
Abuse Program, Inc.

Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. MH121957 with Asian Pacific Health Care
Venture, Inc.

Amendment No. 10 to Contract No. MH121958 with ASPIRAnet

Amendment No. 10 to Contract No. MH121959 with Barbour and Floyd
Medical Associates

Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. MH121960 with Bayfront Youth and
Family Services

Amendment No. 7 to Contract No. MH121961 with Behavioral Health
Services, Inc.

Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH121962 with Braswell Rehabilitation
for Development and Growth and Educational Services, Inc.

Amendment No. 8 to Contract No. MH121964 with California Institute of
Health and Social Services, Inc., dba Alafia Mental Health Institute

Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. MH121965 with Center for Integrated
Family and Health Services

Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH121966 with Child and Family Center

Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH121968 with ChildNet Youth and
Family Services, Inc.



Each Supetvisor
December 23, 2020

Page 14

158. Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH121969 with Chiidren’s Bureau of
Southern California

159. Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH121970 with Children’s Hospital
Los Angeles

160. Amendment No. 24 to Contract No. MH121971 with Children’s Institute, inc.

161. Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. MH121973 with CLARE MATRIX

162. Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH121977 with D’Veal Corporation, dba
D’Veal Family and Youth Services

163. Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. MH121978 with David & Margaret Home,
Inc.

164. Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH121980 with Dignity Health

165. Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH121981 with Disability Community
Resource Center

166. Amendment No. 10 to Contract No. MH121982 with Drew Child Development
Corporation, Inc.

167. Amendment No. 10 to Contract No. MH121985 with El Centro del Pueblo, Inc.

168. Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. MH121989 with Ettie Lee Homes, Inc.

169. Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. MH121990 with Exceptional Children’s
Foundation

170. Amendment No. 8 to Contract No. MH121996 with For the Child, Inc.

171. Amendment No. 21 to Contract No. MH121999 with Hathaway-Sycamores
Child and Family Services

172. Amendment No. 10 to Contract No. MH122001 with HealthRIGHT 360

173. Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH122003 with Helpline Youth
Counseling, Inc.

174. Amendment No. 18 to Contract No. MH122004 with Heritage Clinic and The
Community Assistance Program for Seniors

175. Amendment No. 21 to Contract No. MH122005 with Hillsides



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020

Page 15

176. Amendment No. 10 to Contract No. MH122006 with Hillview Mental Health
Center, Inc.

177. Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122007 with Homes for Life Foundation

178. Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH122008 with Institute for Family
Centered Services, Inc.

179. Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH122009 with Institute for Multicultural
Counseling & Education Services, Inc. (1.M.C.E.S)

180. Amendment No. 8 to Contract No. MH122010 with Jewish Family Service of
Los Angeles

181. Amendment No. 10 to Contract No. MH122011 with Wayfinder Family
Services

182. Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH122012 with JWCH Institute, Inc.

183. Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH122013 with Kedren Community
Health Center, Inc.

184. Amendment No. 12 to Contract No. MH122014 with Korean American Family
Services, Inc.

185. Amendment No. 10 to Contract No. MH122015 with Koreatown Youth and
Community Center, Inc.

186. Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122016 with Los Angeles Centers for
Alcohol and Drug Abuse

187. Amendment No. 18 to Contract No. MH122017 with Wellnest Emotional
Health & Wellness

188. Amendment No. 7 to Contract No. MH122018 with Los Angeles LGBT Center

189. Amendment No. 12 to Contract No. MH122019 with Maryvale

190. Amendment No. 19 to Contract No. MH122020 with McKinley Children’s
Center, Inc., dba McKinley

191. Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. MH122022 with New Directions, Inc.

192. Amendment No. 10 to Contract No. MH122024 with Olive Crest

193. Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122025 with One In Long Beach, Inc.



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020

Page 16

194. Amendment No. 15 to Contract No. MH122026 with Optimist Boys’ Home and
Ranch, inc.

185. Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. MH122029 with Para Los Ninos

196. Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. MH122030 with Pasadena Unified School
District

197. Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH122032 with Pediatric & Family Medical
Center

198. Amendment No. 27 to Contract No. MH122033 with Penny Lane Centers

199. Amendment No. 12 to Contract No. MH122034 with Personal Involvement
Center, Inc.

200. Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. MH122035 with Phoenix Houses of
Los Angeles, Inc.

201. Amendment No. 20 to Contract No. MH122041 with SHIELDS For Families

202. Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. MH122042 with Social Model Recovery
Systems, Inc.

203. Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH122048 with St. Francis Medical Center

204. Amendment No. 20 to Contract No. MH122050 with Star View Behavioral
Health, Inc.

205. Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. MH122051 with Step Up on Second
Street, Inc.

206. Amendment No. 15 to Contract No. MH122053 with Tarzana Treatment
Centers, Inc.

207. Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH122054 with Telecare Corporation

208. Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. MH122055 with Tessie Cleveland
Community Services Corporation

209. Amendment No. 7 to Contract No. MH122056 with The Children’s Center of
the Antelope Valley

210. Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122061 with The Teen Project, Inc.



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020
Page 17

211.

212.

213.

214,
215.

216.

217.

218.

219.
220.

221.

222.

223.

224,

225.

226.

Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. MH122065 with Topanga-Roscoe
Corporation, dba Topanga West Guest Home

Amendment No. 8 for Contract No. MH122067 with United American Indian
Involvement, Inc.

Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH122068 with University Muslim Medical
Association (UMMA)

Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH122069 with Uplift Family Services

Amendment No. 12 to Contract No. MH122070 with VIP Community Mental
Health Center, Inc.

Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122072 with Watts Labor Community
Action Committee - WLCAC

Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH122074 with Alpine Special Treatment
Center, Inc.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122075 with AMADA Enterprises, Inc.,
dba View Heights Convalescent Hospital

Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122076 with KF Community Care, LLC

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122077 with Landmark Medical
Services, Inc.

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122078 with San Gabriel Valley
Convalescent Hospital, Inc., dba Penn Mar Therapeutic Center

Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122079 with SunBridge Braswell
Enterprises, LLC, dba Olive Vista A Center for Problems of Living, Laurel
Park & Sierra Vista

Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122081 with SunBridge Meadowbrook
Rehabilitation Center, LLC, dba Meadowbrook Manor

Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122082 with SunBridge Shandin Hills
Rehabilitation Center, LLC, dba Shandin Hills Behavior Therapy Center

Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH122083 with Sylmar Health &
Rehabilitation Center, Inc.

Amendment No. 8 to Contract No. MH122086 with Boys Republic



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020

Page 18

227. Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH122088 with Rancho San Antonio Boys
Home, Inc.

228. Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. MH122089 with Victor Treatment Centers,
Inc.

229. Amendment No. 3 to Contract No. MH122090 with Childhelp, Inc.

230. Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122091 with Los Angeles Unified
School District

231. Amendment No. 4 to Contract No. MH122114 with Heritage Group Homes,
Inc.

232. Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH122115 with Dangerfield Institute of
Urban Problems

233. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122116 with Deliann-Lucile Corporation
dba Delilu Achievement Home

234. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122117 with Fields Comprehensive
Youth Services, Inc.

235. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122118 with Garces Residential Care
Services

236. Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. MH122119 with Luvlee’s Residential Care,
Inc., dba New Dawn

237. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122120 with West Covina Foster Family
Agency dba Homes of Hope Foster Family Agency

238. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122127 with Bourne, Inc.

239. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122128 with Dream Home Care, Inc.

240. Amendment No. 1 to Contract No. MH122129 with Humanistic Foundation,

Inc., dba New Concept Group Home



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020
Page 19

The following 107 Amendments for the FY 2020-21, renames the MHSA RRR
Services Funded Program to MHSA Outpatient Care Services; revises the Financial
Summary (Exhibit B); and revises Service Exhibit (SOW — RRR Services) to ratify
the name change. The MCA remains the same:

241,

242,
243.

244.

245,

246.

247.

248.

249.

250.

251,
252.

253.

254,

Amendment No. 12 to Contract No. MH121951 with Alcott Center for Mental
Health Services

Amendment No. 29 to Contract No. MH121952 with Alma Family Services

Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH121953 with Amanecer Community
Counseling Services, Inc.

Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. MH121956 with Asian American Drug
Abuse Program, Inc.

Amendment No. 7 to Contract No. MH121957 with Asian Pacific Health Care
Venture, Inc.

Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. MH121959 with Barbour and Floyd Medical
Associates

Amendment No. 8 to Contract No. MH121961 with Behavioral Health
Services, Inc.

Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH121962 with Braswell Rehabilitation
for Development of Growth and Educational Services, Inc.

Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. MH121964 with California Institute of
Health and Social Services, Inc., dba Alafia Mental Health Institute

Amendment No. 10 to Contract No. MH121965 with Center for Integrated
Family and Health Services

Amendment No. 15 to Contract No. MH121966 with Child and Family Center

Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH121967 with Child and Family
Guidance Center

Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH121968 with ChildNet Youth and
Family Services

Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH121969 with Children’s Bureau of
Southern California



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020

Page 20

255. Amendment No. 17 to Contract No. MH121970 with Children’s Hospital
Los Angeles

256. Amendment No. 25 to Contract No MH121971 with Children’s Institute, Inc.

257. Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. MH121974 with Community Family
Guidance Center

258. Amendment No. 15 to Contract No. MH121975 with Counseling and Research
Associates, Inc.

259. Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH121976 with Counseling4Kids

260. Amendment No. 17 to Contract No. MH121977 with D’Veal Corporation, dba
D’Veal Family and Youth Services

261. Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. MH121978 with David & Margaret Home,
Inc.

262. Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH121979 with Didi Hirsch Psychiatric
Service

263. Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH121980 with Dignity Health

264. Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. MH121981 with Disability Community
Resource Center

265. Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. MH121982 with Drew Child Development
Corporation, Inc.

266. Amendment No. 12 to Contract No. MH121983 with Eggleston Youth Centers,
Inc.

267. Amendment No. 12 to Contract No. MH121984 with El Centro De Amistad

268. Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. MH121985 with E! Centro del Pueblo, Inc.

269. Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH121987 with Emotional Health
Association dba SHARE! The Self-Help And Recovery Exchange

270. Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH121988 with ENKI Health Services Inc.

271. Amendment No. 10 to Contract No. MH121989 with Ettie Lee Homes, Inc.

272. Amendment No. 10 to Contract No. MH121990 with Exceptional Children’s

Foundation



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020

Page 21

273. Amendment No. 15 to Contract No. MH121991 with Exodus Recovery, Inc.

274. Amendment No. 24 to Contract No. MH121993 with Five Acres — The Boys’
and Girls’ Aid Society of Los Angeles County

275. Amendment No. 21 to Contract No. MH121994 with Florence Crittenton
Services of Orange County, Inc., dba Crittenton Services for Children and
Families

276. Amendment No. 21 to Contract No. MH121995 with Foothill Family Service

277. Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. MH121996 with For The Child, Inc.

278. Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH121997 with Gateways Hospital and
Mental Health Center

279. Amendment No. 15 to Contract No. MH121998 with Hamburger Home,
dba Aviva Family and Children’s Services

280. Amendment No. 22 to Contract No. MH121999 with Hathaway-Sycamores
Child and Family Services

281. Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH122000 with Haynes Family of
Programs

282. Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. MH122001 with HealthRIGHT 360

283. Amendment No. 17 to Contract No. MH122003 with Helpline Youth
Counseling, Inc.

284. Amendment No. 19 to Contract No. MH122004 with Heritage Clinic and the
Community Assistance Program for Seniors

285. Amendment No. 22 to Contract No. MH122005 with Hillsides

286. Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. MH122006 with Hillview Mental Health
Center, Inc.

287. Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH122007 with Homes for Life Foundation

288. Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH122009 with Institute for Multicultural
Counseling & Education Services, Inc. (LM.C.E.S.)

289. Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. MH122010 with Jewish Family Service of

Los Angeles



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020
Page 22

290.
291,

292.

293.

294,

295.
296.
297.

298.

290,
300.
301.
302.

303.

304.
305.
306.

307.

Amendment No. 14 to Contract No. MH122012 with JWCH Institute, Inc.

Amendment No. 15 to Contract No. MH122013 with Kedren Community
Health Center, Inc.

Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH122014 with Korean American Family
Services, Inc.

Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. MH122015 with Koreatown Youth and
Community Center, Inc.

Amendment No. 19 to Contract No. MH122017 with Wellnest Emotional
Health & Wellness

Amendment No. 8 to Contract No. MH122018 with Los Angeles LGBT Center
Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH122019 with Maryvale

Amendment No. 20 to Contract No. MH122020 with McKinley Children’s
Center, Inc., dba McKinley

Amendment No. 12 to Contract No. MH122021 with Mental Health America of
Los Angeles

Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH122023 with The People Concern
Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. MH122024 with Olive Crest
Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH122025 with One In Long Beach, Inc.

Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH122026 with Optimist Boys’ Home and
Ranch, Inc.

Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH122027 with Pacific Asian Counseling
Services

Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH122028 with Pacific Clinics
Amendment No. 10 to Contract No. MH122029 with Para Los Ninos

Amendment No. 10 to Contract No. MH122030 with Pasadena Unified School
District

Amendment No. 15 to Contract No. MH122031 with Pathways Community
Services, LLC



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020

Page 23

308. Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. MH122032 with Pediatric & Family Medical
Center

309. Amendment No. 28 to Contract No. MH122033 with Penny Lane Centers

310. Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH122034 with Personal Involvement
Center, Inc.

311. Amendment No. 10 to Contract No. MH122035 with Phoenix Houses of
Los Angeles, Inc.

312. Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. MH122036 with Project Return Peer
Support Network

313. Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. MH122037 with Providence Saint John’s
Health Center

314. Amendment No. 21 to Contract No. MH122039 with San Fernando Valley
Community Mental Health Center, Inc.

315. Amendment No. 17 to Contract No. MH122040 with San Gabriel Children’s
Center, Inc.

316. Amendment No. 21 to Contract No. MH122041 with SHIELDS for Families

317. Amendment No. 7 to Contract No. MH122042 with Social Model Recovery
Systems, Inc.

318. Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH122043 with South Bay Children’s
Health Center Association, Inc.

318. Amendment No. 17 to Contract No. MH122044 with Southern California
Health and Rehabilitation Program (SCHARP)

320. Amendment No. 36 to Contract No. MH122045 with Special Service for
Groups, Inc.

321. Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. MH122046 with SPIRITT Family Services,
Inc.

322. Amendment No. 17 to Contract No. MH122047 with St. Anne’s Maternity
Home

323. Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. MH122048 with St. Francis Medical Center

324. Amendment No. 20 to Contract No. MH122049 with St. Joseph Center



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020

Page 24

325. Amendment No. 21 to Contract No. MH122050 with Star View Behavioral
Health, Inc.

326. Amendment No. 12 to Contract No. MH122051 with Step Up on Second
Street, Inc.

327. Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. MH122052 with Stirling Academy, Inc.

328. Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH122053 with Tarzana Treatment
Centers, Inc.

329. Amendment No. 15 to Contract No. MH122054 with Telecare Corporation

330. Amendment No. 12 to Contract No. MH122055 with Tessie Cleveland
Community Services Corporation

331. Amendment No. 8 to Contract No. MH122056 with The Children’s Center of
the Antelope Valley

332. Amendment No. 10 to Contract No. MH122057 with The Guidance Center

333. Amendment No. 18 to Contract No. MH122058 with The Help Group Child and
Family Center

334. Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. MH122059 with The Institute of the
Redesign of Learning

335. Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH122062 with The Village Family
Services

336. Amendment No. 11 to Contract No. MH122063 with The Whole Child — Mental
Health & Housing Services

337. Amendment No. 7 to Contract No. MH122064 with Tobinworld

338. Amendment No. 10 to Contract No. MH122065 with Topanga — Roscoe
Corporation, dba Topanga West Guest House

339. Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. MH122066 with Trinity Youth Services

340. Amendment No. 9 to Contract No. MH122067 with United American Indian
Involvement, Inc.

341. Amendment No. 6 to Contract No. MH122068 with University Muslim Medical

Association (UMMA)



Each Supervisor
December 23, 2020

Page 25

342. Amendment No. 15 to Contract No. MH122069 with Uplift Family Services

343. Amendment No. 13 to Contract No. MH122070 with VIP Community Mental
Health Center, Inc.

344. Amendment No. 16 to Contract No. MH122071 with Vista Del Mar Child and
Family Services

345. Amendment No. 12 to Contract No. MH122089 with Victor Treatment Centers,
Inc. '

346. Amendment No. 5 to Contract No. MH122091 with Los Angeles Unified

School District

The following one Amendment acknowledges the acquisition of St. Francis Medical
Center by Prime Healthcare Services. The new agency name shall be “Prime
Healthcare Services-St. Francis, LLC.”:

347.

Amendment No. 7 to Contract No. MH122048 with St. Francis Medical Center

For questions and comments regarding this report, please contact Stella Krikorian of the
Department of Mental Health’s Contracts Development and Administration Division at
(213) 738-4023.

JES:GCP:ES
SK:YC:atm






